Form **PTO-1594** 

(Rev. 03/01)

04-25-2002 102067826. •

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)				
To the Honorable commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Sovereign Bank $U - 25 - 02$	Name: Abbott & Cobb Inc.			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: 4151 Street Road			
⊠ Other	city: Trevose State PA zip: 19053			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship			
Nature of Conveyance:	Association			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	General Partnership			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	□ Corporation-State PA			
☑ OtherRelease	Other			
Execution Date: 4/19/02	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No			
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
	See Attached			
Additional number(s) attached  Yes  No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved			
Name: Linda S. Berk, Paralegal				
Internal Address: Greenberg Traurig, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$240.00			
5.	⊠ Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2001 Market Street	Deposit account number:			
2700 Two Commerce Square				
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true coy of the original document.				
Name of Person Signing				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

### EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **REGISTRATIONS**

	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
A AND C		R1524753	
ABCO		R1065910	
PRO GOLD		R2294219	
SUMMER FLAV	OR	R1436092	
SUMMER FLAV	OR	R1799573	
SUMMER SWEE	T	R1282732	
SUMMER SWEE	T	R1331161	
SUMMER SWEE	T	R1482609	
VITA SWEET		R1397855	

**APPLICATIONS** 

**NONE** 

**COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS** 

**NONE** 

**UNREGISTERED MARKS** 

**NONE** 

SovTrademark Release-A&C-revised-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002491 FRAME: 0761

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that SOVEREIGN BANK, (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at Three Radnor Corporate Center, 100 Matsonford Road, Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that any security interest it holds in certain trademarks of ABBOTT & COBB, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Debtor"), having a place of business at 4151 Street Road, Front, Trevose, Pennsylvania 19053. pursuant to a certain Collateral Assignment and Hypothecation of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights, dated September 29, 1999, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2000 at Reel 002047, Frame 0849 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademarks are more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof. together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 19<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2002.

**SOVEREIGN BAN** 

By: Mynun landon
Title: Vice PRESIDENT

154501-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002491 FRAME: 0762

# EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **REGISTRATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
A AND C	R1524753	
ABCO	R1065910	
PRO GOLD	R2294219	
SUMMER FLAVOR	R1436092	
SUMMER FLAVOR	R1799573	
SUMMER SWEET	R1282732	
SUMMER SWEET	R1331161	
SUMMER SWEET	R1482609	
VITA SWEET	R1397855	

### **APPLICATIONS**

**NONE** 

## **COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS**

NONE

**UNREGISTERED MARKS** 

NONE

SovTrademark Release-A&C-revised-

**RECORDED: 04/25/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002491 FRAME: 0763